we averaged the brain activity maps from the painful and nonpainful conditions; we omitted subjects who 353 
had fewer than two brain activity maps for each condition, resulting in 29 subjects for dichotomous ratings. 354 
The dataset was previously described in 3,34.  355 

Dataset 5 356 
Two-hundred thirteen (213) healthy, adult subjects (age = 24 ± 7 years, 101 females). Subjects had no 357 
history of physical or mental health conditions. fMRI data were collected while subjects performed a voice 358 
localizer task. Forty blocks of vocal sounds (20) and non-vocal sounds (20) interspersed with periods of 359